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How to Navigate Gaps Application Scribe

This guide provides step-by-step instructions on how to navigate the Gaps
application, including selecting specific sites, viewing different layouts, filtering
results, creating gaps, exporting to Excel, and conducting searches. It is a
comprehensive resource for anyone who wants to effectively use the Gaps
application.

1 Please follow this user guide to gain access to the Gaps application: https://basesi
te.atlassian.net/wiki/spaces/BAD/pages/238321665/Simplified+Guide+to+Requ
est+Access

2 Navigate to https://gapstest.intel.com/gaps to land on the Gaps application
home page.

3  site Selection

Click on the drop down at the top-right corner to see the list of sites you have
access to.

[Eﬁ” Create Gap] [@ Export to Excel] [ Clear Filters] Q, Search

Utility Utility Group : | GapType !  GapStatus i QB/SOW :  Gap Details

|‘IO%NH3/He |GAS {spec) Segment Saved test ttt testing
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4  Select the site for which you want to see the Gaps list from the dropdown list.

[ﬁ}ﬁ' Create Gap] [lﬂ Export to Excel] [ CIearFiIters] Q se: e

5 ‘ Utility : ‘ Utility Group

|'IO%NH3/He |GAS {spec)

5 Gaps List Views

Ireland

Gap Type :  Gap Status : SR ails

Virtual Factory
Segment Saved

Once the desired site is selected, three views of the Gaps list will appear as

follows:
» Default View
 Detailed View

» Saved View
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Click "Default View" to see the Gaps list in tabular format. Refer to the next
section in this document for details on each field in the table.

EEDIAYETE Detailed View ‘ Saved View | (4]

Actions

[EQCE
ZEE

& &R
QR [
il il

]

&)

]

]

)

(]
HEHRQEYRR QA
i

]

= R = O = T = N = T = T = O = T = A = O = g = |

GapID+ @

02521
02520
02519
02514
02913
02912
02911
02510
02909
02508
02907
02506

Gap NMame

PAT303 5ICL4 Gap

PAT303 BCL3 Gap

PAT 303 C4Fe Gap

VPMS Panel

HPHZ Box required at AV21

CH2F2 Box required are AM/20

C3H6 Box required at AU/27

BCL3 Box move required for AQ/19

SF6 Lateral required between AF/AH South
N20 Lateral required between AU/AV South
SMT Box required at AT/16

C4F6 Box required at AU/18

[E}ﬁ" Create Gap] [ [£] Export to Exce

Utility
SicL4

BCl3

Cars
VPIMS-24V-50Hz
HPHZ

CH2F2

C3HE

BCI3

SF6

N2O

SMT

C4F6

Utility Group &

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS
Bulk Chemical Deliv...
GAS (spec)

Click "Detailed View" to see the Gaps list in tabular format. Refer to the next
section in this document for details on each field in the table.

[E{ Create Gap] [ [¥) Export to Exce

EETIRYEE Detalled View ‘ Saved View | (@]

Actions

FME:
ZE:

& &)
X M
jiii - wi o i

)]

&) &)
HEHRRRR R R
il

[ = = TN = I = TN = R = = N = Y = R = Y = gy = |

GapID+ @

02921
02520
02519
02514
02513
02912
02911
02910
02509
02908
02507
02906

Gap Name

PAT303 5I1CL4 Gap

PAT303 BCL3 Gap

PAT 303 C4Fe Gap

VEMS Panel

HPH2 Box required at AV21

CH2F2 Box required are AM/20

C3H6 Box required at AU/27

BCL3 Box move required for AQ/19

SF6 Lateral required between AF/AH South
MN20C Lateral required between AU/AY South
SMT Box required at AT/16

C4F6 Box required at AU/18
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Gap

Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi

Segme

Utility
SiCL4

BCI3

C4Fo
VPMS-24V-50Hz
HPH2

CH2F2

C3H6

BCI3

SFa

N2O

SMT

(1]

Utility Group &

GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS
Bulk Chemical Deliv...
GAS (spec)

Gap

Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi

Segmi



8 Click "Saved View" which is a user dependent view, and the user manages the
column selection of this view. The first four columns will remain frozen, i.e., Gap
ID, Gap Name, Utility, and Utility Group.

| Default View Detailed (VR Saved View | (@] [E}ﬁ" Create Gap] [ [ Export to Exce

Actions GapID+ : | Gap Name P Utility i | Utility Group @ | Gap
FEIEf 02521 PAT303 5I1CL4 Gap SiCL4 GAS (spec) Segmi
FEEfD 02920 PAT303 BCL3 Gap BCI3 GAS (spec) Segmt
FEIEf 02519 PAT 303 C4Fe Gap CaFe GAS (spec) Segmi
FHED 02914 VPMS Panel VPMS-24V-50Hz Communications Segmi
FEFED 02913 HPH2 Box required at AV21 HPHZ2 GAS {bulk) Segmi
FEMEd 02912 CH2F2 Box required are AM/20 CH2F2 GAS (spec) Segmi
FMED 02911 C3H6 Box required at AU/27 C3H6 GAS (spec) Segmi
FEMEd 02910 BCL3 Box move required for AQ/19 BCI3 GAS (spec) Segmi
FED 02909 SF6 Lateral required between AF/AH South SF& BULK INERT GAS Segmi
FHFED 02908 MN20 Lateral required between AU/AV South N20O BULK INERT GAS Segmi
FEEf 02807 SMT Box required at AT/16 SMT Bulk Chemical Deliv... [Segm:
FEEnn 02906 C4Fb Box required at AU/18 C4Fe GAS (spec) Segmi

9 To manage the columns in Saved View, click "Select Columns" option to see a pop
up window with list of all columns available in Default and Detailed View.

iled View (@] [E{ Create Gap] [ Export to Excel ] [ Clear Filters] Q

GapID+ i Gap Mame g Utility : Utility Group ¢ Closure Bucket : Dat

02921 PAT303 SICL4 Gap SicL4 GAS (spec)

02920 PAT303 BCL3 Gap BCI3 GAS (spec)

02919 PAT 303 C4F6 Gap CAFG GAS (spec)

02914 VPMS Panel VPMS-24V-50Hz Communications
02913 HPH2 Box required at Av21 HPH2 GAS {bulk)

02912 CH2F2 Box required are AM,/20 CH2F2 GAS (spec)

02911 C3HB Box required at AU/27 C3H6 GAS (spec)

02910 BCL3 Box move required for AQ/19 BCI3 GAS (spec)

02909 SF& Lateral required between AF/AH South SF6 BULK INERT GAS
02908 MN20 Lateral required between AU/AV South N2O BULK INERT GAS
02907 SMT Box required at AT/16 SMT Bulk Chemical Deliv...
02906 C4F6 Box required at AU/18 CAF6 GAS (spec)
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10 Check or Uncheck the checkbox right next to the columns to add / delete the
columns from Saved View.

Select Columns

Q, Search

Column Name

Avg Demand

Change Driver

Closure Bucket

4

Connection Status

Date Closed
Date Opened
Design Finish O
DPseg )
Earliest IFC
Earliest IFC Tool
Earliest SL1

11 After checking/unchecking the required columns, click "Save" to see the selection
changes in the Saved view

Change Driver

Closure Bucket

Connection Status

Date Closed
Date Opened
Design Finish O
DPseg )
Earliest IFC
Earliest IFC Tool
Earliest SL1
Earliest 5L1 Tool

-

Cancel
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12 Page navigation in each View

Click the right, left navigation buttons at the bottom left corner of the application
interface to navigate to next, last, previous, or first page.

02573
02573
02573
02573
02573
02573
02573
02573
02572
01549
01548
01548
01547
01547

[= N = O = N = O = N = N = Y = O = N = U = OO = U = R = = |

01546

01546

I“I”

BT642D VMB TMXW
BT6420 VMB TMXW
BT642D VMB TMXW
BTG42D VME TMXW
BT642D VMB TMXW
BTG42D VME TMXW
BT642D VMB TMXW
BT642D VMB TMXW
FOXT0T 100% HF

SLP809 SOG

SBLA0S 1.2%Kr/Ne
SBL8O5 1.2%Kr/Ne
SBLBO5 1.2%He/N2 Lateral
SBLB0S 1.2%He/N2 Lateral
REX713-1 4%CH4/Ar
REXT13-1 4%CH4/Ar

50 ¥  items per page
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TMXW
TMXW
THXW
TMXW
TMXW
TMXW
TMXW
TMXW
100% HF
506G
1.29%Kr/Ne
1.29Kr/Ne
1.29%He/N2
1.29%He/N2
A%CH4/Ar
495CH4/Ar

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

GAS (spec)
Drains

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS

Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi

Segmi
4



13 Number of rows selection

Click on the dropdown to select number of rows to be displayed in the application

interface.

02573
02573
02573
02573
02573
02573
02573
02573
02572
01549
01548
01548
01547
01547

[= N = O = N = O = N = N = Y = O = N = U = OO = U = R = = |

01546

01546

I“I”

BT642D VMB TMXW
BT6420 VMB TMXW
BT642D VMB TMXW
BTG42D VME TMXW
BT642D VMB TMXW
BTG42D VME TMXW
BT642D VMB TMXW
BT642D VMB TMXW
FOXT0T 100% HF
SLP809 SOG

SBLA0S 1.2%Kr/Ne
SBL8O5 1.2%Kr/Ne

SBLBO5 1.2%He/N2 Lateral
SBLB0S 1.2%He/N2 Lateral

REX713-1 4%CH4/Ar
REXT13-1 4%CH4/Ar

50 ¥  items per page

14 Filtering the Data
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TMXW
TMXW
THXW
TMXW
TMXW
TMXW
TMXW
TMXW
100% HF
506G
1.29%Kr/Ne
1.29Kr/Ne
1.29%He/N2
1.29%He/N2
A%CH4/Ar
495CH4/Ar

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

Drains

GAS (spec)
Drains

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS

Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi

Segmi
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15 To filter the data on any column, click on the vertical ellipsis adjacent to each

column to see a filter pop-up window right next to the column.

intel Gaps

DEEVIAYENE Detailed View ‘ Saved View | (&)

Actions

& mE:
[ER R
[ mE:
[EACH
ESCS
ESCH
EMCS
[ESCH
ESCS
[EACH
[ mE:
FME:

B 58 8 88888 8 8 8

Gap D+ :

02921
02920
02919
02914
02913
02912
02911
02910
02909
02908
02907
02906

Gap Name

PAT303 SICL4 Gap

PAT303 BCL3 Gap

PAT 303 C4F6 Gap

VPMS Panel

HPH2 Box required at AV21

CH2F2 Box required are AM/20

C3H6 Box required at AU/27

BCL3 Box move required for AQ/19

SF6 Lateral required between AF/AH South
N20 Lateral required between AU/AV South
SMT Box required at AT/16

CAFb Box required at AU/18

Utility
SicLd
BCI3
CAF6
VPMS-24V-50Hz
HPH2
CH2F2
C3H6
BCI3
SF6
N20
SMT
C4F6

16  Click on the drop down to see different filter conditions.

intel. Gaps

DEGETIAYENE Detailed View ‘ Saved View | (&)

Actions

EMEIR
[ESEE
EMEIR
[ESCS
ESCH
[ESCE
ESCE
[ESCS
ESCH
[ESCS
& E:
@

B8 88 8888688 88

GapID+ i | Gap Name

02921
02920
02919
02914
02913
02912
02911
02910
02909
02908
02907
02906

Y Filter
Contains v
And v
) )
Contains ¥
H South
AV South
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Utility
SiCL4
BCI3
C4F6
VPMS-24V-50Hz
HPH2
CH2F2
C3H6
BCI3
SF6
N2O
SMT
C4AF6

Utility Group

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS
Bulk Chemical Deliv...
GAS (spec)

Utility Group

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS
Bulk Chemical Deliv...
GAS (spec)

Gap

Segme
Segme
Segmg
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi

Segme

Gap

Segme
Segmg
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme

Segmi



17  Select the required filter condition (Ex: "Contains") from the drop down.

Actions GapID+ i | Gap Name i Utility P Utility Group i | Gap
02921 SiCL4 GAS (spec) Segme
Y Filter
02920 BCI3 GAS (spec) Segme
02919 Contains - C4F6 GAS (spec) Segmi
02914 VPMS-24V-50Hz Communications Segm
02913 Is equal to - HPH2 GAS (bulk) Segm
02912 Is not equal to CH2F2 GAS (spec) Segme
02911 C3H6 GAS (spec) Segrmi
02910 Doethot } BCI3 GAS (spec) Segme
02909 cEniETn H South SF6 BULK INERT GAS  |Segme
02908 Starts with AV South N2O BULK INERT GAS Segme
02907 ) SMT Bulk Chemical Deliv... |Segmg
Ends with -
02906 C4F6 GAS (spec) Segme
02905 - 5%B2H6/N2 GAS (spec) Segme
Il Columns
02904 d at AX/21. 1%F2/3.5%Ar/Ne GAS (spec) Segme
02903 t SortAscending d between AU/A... [3.5%Ar/.001%Xe/Ne GAS (spec) Segme
02902 4+ Sort Descending GSW Drains Segm

18 Click on the blank box and enter the required value (Ex: Gap ID - 02921).

DEEUIAYETE Detailed View ‘ Saved View | (&)

Actions GapID+ : ‘ Gap Name :| Utility i Utility Group : | Gap
02921 . SiCL4 GAS (spec) Segme
Y Filter
02920 BCI3 GAS (spec) Segmg
02919 Contains - C4F6 GAS (spec) Segme
02914 VPMS-24V-50Hz Communications Segme
02913 HPH2 GAS (bulk) Segm
02912 CH2F2 GAS (spec) Segms
And v
02911 C3H6 GAS (spec) Segmi
02910 ) j BCI3 GAS (spec) Segmg
Contains ki
02909 H South SF6 BULK INERT GAS Segm
02908 AV South N20 BULK INERT GAS Segm
02907 SMT Bulk Chemical Deliv... |Segmg
02906 Clear C4F6 GAS (spec) Segme
02905 : 5%B2H6/N2 GAS (spec) Segme
Il Columns
02904 d at AX/21. 1%F2/3.5%Ar/Ne GAS (spec) Segme
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19

EMEIR
[ESCS
ESCH
[ESCE
ESCE
[ESCH
EfCE
[ESCH
FME:
@
FME:
FE:
FME:
FE:
FME:
FE:
=

L]

B8 BB BB B8 888688 8 8 8

02919
02914
02913
02912
02911
02910
02909
02908
02907
02906
02905
02904
02903
02902
02901
02900
N899

Contains v

02921

And v

) )

Contains ¥
H South
AV South

Il Columns

d at AX/21.

t SortAscending d between AU/A...

4+ Sort Descending
[LLw Main ana verimerer latera required at AJ North

‘BA Perimeter lateral required at AZ south

‘QHPOFA lateral reaiiired at Al Narth

¥ items per page

Click on "Filter" to see the the table filtered to the required value.

C4F6
VPMS-24V-50Hz
HPH2

CH2F2

C3HG

BCI3

SF6

N2O

SMT

CAF6
5%B2H6/N2
1%F2/3.5%Ar/Ne
3.5%Ar/.001%Xe/Ne
GSW

CCW

BA

SHPOFA

20 You can see that the table is filtered to the selected value.

intel. Gaps

DEGETIAYENE Detailed View ‘ Saved View | (&)

Actions

[EMEIR—

i |

Gap|D¢H

‘02921

Gap Name 5

‘PATS(B SICL4 Gap
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Utility :

‘SiCLﬁl

GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS
Bulk Chemical Deliv...
GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)
Drains

Drains

AlR

AIR

Utility Group i

‘GAS (spec)

Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segme
Segme
Segme
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segme

Senme
4

Gap

Segme

10



21

22

Sorting the Data

to sort the data in descending order.

| Default View ‘ Detailed View REVEN L O

Actions

Z =@
ZE
Z @
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=

®
i il
(= - T - - - - - - - - -

HEH KR AR & A
i

=
=
=
=
=

R Y
jili i

[
B Q
i i

Z®@
Z @
ZE!
Z @
Z @
Z =@
el o)
Z =@
ZE:
ZE:
ZE:

jili Wi miowi
(= - - - - - - - - - - - - = - =" - ]

-

GapID+ @

02521
02520
02519
02514
02913
02912
02911
02510
02909
02508
02907
02506

02912
02911
02510
02509
02908
02507
02906
02505
02904
02503
02902
02501
02500
02899
02898
02897
02896
02713

AnTaA

To sort data of any column, click on the vertical ellipsis adjacent to that column
and select Sort Ascending to sort the data in ascending order / Sort Descending

[Select Columns] [E}ﬁ" Create Gap] [ [£] Export to Exce

Gap Name

PAT303 5ICL4 Gap

PAT303 BCL3 Gap

PAT 303 C4Fe Gap

VPMS Panel

HPHZ Box required at AV21

CH2F2 Box required are AM/20

C3H6 Box required at AU/27

BCL3 Box move required for AQ/19

SF6 Lateral required between AF/AH South
N20 Lateral required between AU/AV South
SMT Box required at AT/16

C4F6 Box required at AU/18

And v
) )

Contains v
H South
AV South

Clear Filter
Il Columns

d at AX/21.

+ Sort Ascending d between AUSA..

4 Sort Descending

vy i s e e reguired at AJ Morth
BA Perimeter lateral required at AZ south

SHPOFA lateral required at AU North

SADW lateral required at AS North

MNH4W Main and Perimeter lateral required at AD ...
URW lateral required at AD north

Security Camera Switch required for MSB302

R R L L al s
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Utility
SiCL4

BCI3

C4Fo
VPMS-24V-50HZ
HPH2

CHZ2F2

C3H6

BCI3

SF&

N2O

SMT

C4F6

CH2F2

C3Ho6

BCI3

SFa

N20

SMT

C4Fg
5%B2HG/M2
126F2/3.5%Ar/Ne

3.5%Ar/.001%Xe/Ne

GEW
ccw
BA
SHPCOFA
SADW
NH4W
URW
LS5 1&C

e

Utility Group &

GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS

Bulk Chemical Deliv...

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS

Bulk Chemical Deliv...

GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
Drains
Drains
AlR

AlR

Drains
Drains
upw

Lifa Safety Systems

it

Gap

Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi

Segme

Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmt
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi
Segmi

Segmi

o R
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23 Alternatively, you can use the Arrow button right next to each column to sort the
data in ascending or descending order. The down arrow indicates the data in the
column sorted in descending order and up arrow indicates the data in the column
sorted in ascending order. Clicking the down arrow will sort the data to ascending
order. Similarly, clicking the up arrow will sort the data to descending order.

intel Gaps

BEETIAYUTE Detailed View ‘ Saved View | (&)

I=
[a]
=48
o
3
o

& mE:
[ESEIR:
& E:
[EACH
ESCS
[ESCH
ESCS
[ESCH
EfCS
EMCHA
& E:
FmE!

1]
B 588 888888 88

Gap ID +

02921
02920
02919
02914
02913
02912
02911
02910
02909
02908
02907
02906

Gap Name

PAT303 SICL4 Gap

PAT303 BCL3 Gap

PAT 303 C4F6 Gap

VPMS Panel

HPH2 Box required at AV21

CH2F2 Box required are AM/20

C3H6 Box required at AU/27

BCL3 Box move required for AQ/19

SF6 Lateral required between AF/AH South
N20 Lateral required between AU/AV South
SMT Box required at AT/16

C4F6 Box required at AU/18

Utility
SicLd
BCI3
C4F6
VPMS-24V-50Hz
HPH2
CH2F2
C3H6
BCI3

Utility Group

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

GAS (spec)

BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS
Bulk Chemical Deliv...
GAS (spec)

Segme
Segme
Segmg
Segme
Segmg
Segmi
Segmg
Segme
Segmg
Segme
Segmg

Segme

intel. Gaps

DEGETIAYENE Detailed View ‘ Saved View | (&)

Actions

& & &
FHE E
iiil i i
===

24 Add a New Gap

GapIDt :

01542
01546
01547
01548
01549
02572
02573
02574
02600
02601
02602
02604

Gap Name

VDT301/302 CPCWS&R Gap
REX713-1 4%CH4/Ar

SBLBOS 1.2%He/N2 Lateral
SBL805 1.2%Kr/Ne

5LPB09 50G

FOX707 100% HF

BT642D VMB TMXW

EPF808 Java assignment
TBF812 EXVO Lateral

CLF3 VMB required for RHO705
NSVMS-TVB required for TEV801

CO VMB required for GTT848
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Utility
CPCWS
4%CH4/Ar
1.2%He/N2
1.2%Kr/Ne
SOG
100% HF
TMXW
JAVA
EXVO
[
NSVMS
O

Utility Group

WATER
BULK INERT GAS
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
Drains
GAS (spec)
Drains
AQUEOUS
Dry

GAS (spec)
AQUEOUS
GAS (spec)

Segme
Segmg
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme
Segmi
Segme

Segmi
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25 The Create Gap button allows users to add a new gap. Click "Create Gap"

Ireland

o [

Select Columns [ ¥l Export to Excel] [ Clear Filters] Q, Search

ip Name Utility Utility Group Gap Type Gap Status } Gap Detai
103 SICL4 Gap SiCL4 GAS (spec) Segment Open 14 identified

103 BCL3 Gap BCI3 GAS (spec) Segment Open 1A identifies
303 C4F6 Gap C4FB GAS (spec) Segment Open 1A identified

1S Panel VPMS-24V-50Hz Communications Segment Saved VPMS netwo
2 Box required at AV21 HPH2 GAS (bulk) Segment Saved HPHZ2 Box re:
F2 Box required are AM/20 CH2F2 GAS (spec) Segment Saved CH2F2 Box e
6 Box required at AU/27 C3H6 GAS (spec) Segment Saved C3H6 Box rec
} Box move required for AQ/19 BCI3 GAS (spec) Segment Saved BCL3 Box mc
Lateral required between AF/AH South SF& BULK INERT GAS Segment Saved SF& Lateral re
' Lateral required between AU/AV South N20O BULK INERT GAS Segment Saved M20 Lateral |
Box required at AT/16 SMT Bulk Chemical Deliv... |Segment Open SMT Box req)
» Box required at AU/18 C4F6 GAS (speq) Segment Open C4F6 Box req

26 A Create New Gap Window pops up. Click on each field and enter the required
values. Refer to the next section of this documentation for the details on each

field.

g Create New Gap

Gap Name

Facility

Utility

Utility Group

QB/SOW

Change Driver
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After entering the values into the fields, the user can click on any of the three
27 . .
available buttons as per the action they want to perform.

* Save
* Open
 Create and Add

(SiH3)3N
Utility Group
QB/SOW

45 x  +Change Driver

Creating Test Gap

[ Save @ Open @ Create and Add

raciiy
(SiH3)3N
Utility Group
QB/SOW

.45 x  +Change Driver

Creating Test Gap

[ Save & Open @ Create and Add

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com
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T dl..illl.y

(SiH3)3N

Utility Group

QB/SOW

.45 x  +Change Driver

Creating Test Gap

M Save & Open @ Create and Add

28 Save: Click on the Save button to save the Gap ticket, which can be edited later
before the final submission.

Open: Click on the Open button to submit the Gap ticket. It allows the users to
open the Gap without associating any TPOC.

Create and Add: Click on the Create and Add button to save the Gap in the
system with the "Save" status and redirect the user to the Manage Gap screen.

Manage Gap:

The Manage Gap screen displays the list of TPOCs in the FaSTr table. The user can
also add or remove TPOC from the Gap.

For more information on adding and deleting TPOC, please refer to the TPOC
section of this documentation.

29 Export to Excel

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com
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30 Click "Export to Excel" to export the displayed tabular grid to an Excel sheet with
all the filters applied. The downloaded Excel will have data from all the filtered
pages, not just the displayed page.

[Select Columns”ﬁ}ﬁ' Create Gap] P = s laa el ==l | Clear Filters | Q Search

w21

2 AM/20

\U/2T

o for AQ/19

tween AF/AH South
etween AUJAY South
rie

u/1s

Utility

SiCL4
BCI3
C4Fe
VPMS-24V-50Hz
HPH2
CH2F2
C3Ho6
BCI3
SF6
N2C
SMT
C4F6

31 Removing Filters

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

Utility Group

GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
BULK IMERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS

Bulk Chemical Deliv...

GAS (spec)

.
H
a

Gap Type @

Segment
Segment
Segment
Segment
Segment
Segment
Segment
Segment
Segment
Segment
Segment

Segment

Gap Status

Cpen
Open
Cpen
Saved
Saved
Saved
Saved
Saved
Saved
Saved
Open
Cpen

'=

Gap Details

I1A identified SICL4 Gap. New b
IA identifies 2 BCL3 Gap. New k&
|1A identified a C4F6 Gap. New t
VPMS network cover insufficier
HPH2 Box required at Av21
CH2F2 Box required are AM/20
C3H6 Box required at AU/2T7
BCL3 Box move required for AC
SF& Lateral reguired between A
N20 Lateral required between
SMT Box required at AT/16
C4F6 Box required at AU/18

16



32 Click "Clear Filters" to clear all the filters applied to the user screen.

I - ] -

[Select Columns ] [ﬁ}ﬁ' Create Gap] [ [£) Export to Excel] Clear Filters JRERENCEYN

Pl Utility i | UtilityGroup ! | GapType !  GapStatus !  Gap Details
SiclL4 GAS {spec) Segment Open IA identified SICL4 Gap. New bo =
BCI3 GAS (spec) Segment Cpen 14 identifies 3 BCL3 Gap. New b
C4F6 GAS (spec) Segment Open IA identified a C4F6 Gap. New b
VPMS-24V-50Hz Communications Segment Saved VPMS network cover insufficient
HPHZ GAS {bulk) Segment Saved HPH2 Box required at Av21
0 CH2F2 GAS (spec) Segment Saved CH2F2 Box required are AM,/20
C3HG6 GAS {spec) Segment Saved C3H6 Box required at AU/2T7
WQ/19 BCI3 GAS (spec) Segment Saved BCL3 Box move required for AQ,
AF/AH South SFG BULK INERT GAS Segment Saved SF& Lateral reguired between AF
1 AU/AV South N2O BULK INERT GAS Segment Saved N20 Lateral required between A
SMT Bulk Chemical Deliv... |Segment Open SMT Box required at AT/16
C4F6 GAS (spec) Segment Open C4F6 Box required at AU/18

33 Searching the Data

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com
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34 The search bar allows you to enter any term and search for the matching records
in the tabular grid.

Click on the "Search" field and enter any value / term (Ex: PAT303) and click enter
button.

[Select Columns ] [Eﬁ' Create Gap] [ Export to Excel] [ Clear Filters] Q, search

Utility i | UtilityGroup ! | GapType !  GapStatus !  Gap Details
SicL4 GAS {spec) Segment Open IA identified SICL4 Gap. New bo =
BCI3 GAS (spec) Segment Open IA identifies a BCL3 Gap. New b
C4F6 GAS (spec) Segment Open IA identified a C4F6 Gap. New b
VPMS-24V-50Hz Communications Segment Saved VPMS network cover insufficient
HPH2 GAS (bulk) Segment Saved HPH2 Box required at Av21
0 CH2F2 GAS (spec) Segment Saved CH2F2 Box required are AM,/20
C3HG6 GAS {spec) Segment Saved C3H6 Box required at AU/2T7
WQ/19 BCI3 GAS (spec) Segment Saved BCL3 Box move required for AQ,
AF/AH South SFE BULK INERT GAS Segment Saved SF& Lateral required between AF
1 AU/AV South N2O BULK INERT GAS Segment Saved MN20 Lateral required between A
SMT Bulk Chemical Deliv... |[Segment Cpen SMT Box required at AT/16
C4F6 GAS (spec) Segment Open C4F6 Box required at AU/18

35 As the entered example term PAT303 is matching with "PAT303 BCL3 Gap" in
Group Name column, the data is filtered to those rows matching with that term in
Group Name.

intel G .

PR Detailed View | Saved View | ¢ (B Create Gap | (B Export to bxcel [ clear Filters | @ PAT303

Actions GapID+ i | Gap Name i Utility i | UtillityGroup i | GapType ! GapStatus i} QB/SOW !  Gap Details
FEEa 02921 PAT303 SICL4 Gap SicL4 GAS (spec) Segment Open 1A identified SICL4 Gap. New box required
FEEa 102920 PPAT303 BCL3 Gap BCI3 GAS (spec) ‘Segment Open 1A identifies a BCL3 Gap. New baox required

. . b
i 4-’.

v items per page 1-20f 2items
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36 Data Refresh

37 The manual data refresh icon will enable the user to manually refresh the data

table from the data source. Mouse over will display the timestamp of the last data
update from the source database.

intel. Gaps

Last Data Refresh 2023-11-28 12:14

| Default View | Detailed View

Actions GapID+ @
FEEBD 02921
FEED 02920
FEED 029149
FEEG 02914
FHEB@ 02913
FHEf 02912
F®E@ 02911
FHEf 02910
F®EG 02909
FHEf 02908
FEED 02907
FEEnf 02906

Select Columns] [E}ﬁ’ Create Gap] [ [£] Export to Exce

Gap NMame

PAT303 5ICL4 Gap

PAT303 BCL3 Gap

PAT 303 C4Fe Gap

VPMS Panel

HPHZ Box required at AV21

CH2F2 Box required are AM/20

C3H6 Box required at AU/27

BCL3 Box move required for AQ/19

SF6 Lateral required between AF/AH South
N20 Lateral required between AU/AV South
SMT Box required at AT/16

C4F6 Box required at AU/18
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Utility
SiCL4

BCI3

C4Fo
VPMS-24V-50HZ
HPH2

CHZ2F2

C3H6

BCI3

SF&

N2O

SMT

C4F6

Utility Group

GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
Communications
GAS (bulk)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
GAS (spec)
BULK INERT GAS
BULK INERT GAS

Bulk Chemical Deliv...

GAS (spec)

Clos
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